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PROVISIONAL LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

18th Global Meeting of the Regional Seas Conventions and Action Plans  
Incheon, the Republic of Korea, 30 September – 1 October 2016 

 

Regional Seas Conventions and Action Plans 
1 Abidjan Convention 

Mr. Abou Bamba 
Regional Coordinator  
Abidjan Convention Secretariat 
Division of Environmental Policy Implementation (DEPI), 
Abidjan, Cote d’Ivoire 
Email: abou.bamba@unep.org 

 
 

2 Abidjan Convention 
Mr. Richard Dacosta 
Programme Officer 
Abidjan Convention Secretariat 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Abidjan, Côte d’Ivoire 
E-mail: richard.dacosta@unep.org 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Barcelona Convention  
Mr. Gaetano Leone  
Coordinator,  
Barcelona Convention Secretariat  
Coordinating Unit for the Mediterranean Action 
Plan  
48 Vassileos Konstantinou Avenue  
P. O. Box 18019, 116 35 Athens, Greece  
Email: gaetano.leone@unepmap.gr 
 

4 Black Seas Commission 
Ms. Irina Makarenko  
Pollution Monitoring and Assessment (PMA) Officer 
Black Sea Commission 
Maslak Mahallesi, Büyükdere Caddesi, No 265, 
Sarıyer – Istanbul, 34398, TURKEY 
Tel: +90 212 299 2940/+90 212 299 2946 
Email: irina.makarenko@blacksea-commission.org  

5 Cartagena Convention 
Ms. Lorna Inniss 
Coordinator 
Caribbean Environment Programme 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Kingston, Jamaica 
Tel: 1-876-922-9267-9 
Fax: 1-876-922-9292 
Email: lvi@cep.unep.org 
 

6 COBSEA 
Mr. Reynaldo Molina 
Consultant 
UNEP, COBSEA Secretariat  
United Nations Building, 2nd Floor, Block B 
Rajadamnern-Nok Avenue  
Bangkok 10200, Thailand  
Email: molinar@un.org 

7 Helsinki Commission 
Ms. Monika Stankiewicz 
Executive Secretary 
Helsinki Commission (HELCOM) 
Katajanokanlaituri 6 B 
FI-00160 Helsinki, Finland 
Email: monika.stankiewicz@helcom.fi 
 

8 Helsinki Commission 
Mr. Hermanni Backer 
Professional Secretary 
Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission 
Helsinki, Finland  
E-mail: Hermanni.Backer@helcom.fi 
 

9 Nairobi Convention 
Mr. Dixon Waruinge 
Head 
Nairobi Convention 
Division of Environmental Policy Implementation 
(DEPI),  P. O. Box 30552, Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: dixon.waruinge@unep.org 
 

10 North East Pacific Regional Seas programme 
Mr. Mario Diaz-Anzueto 
Chief 
Department of Ecosystem  
Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources 
Ciudad de Guatemala, Guatemala  
Email:  mdiazcbm@marn.gob.gt 
 

11 Northwest Pacific Action Plan 
Mr. Lev Neretin 
Coordinator 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan (NOWPAP) 
Regional Coordinating Unit (RCU) 
5-5 Ushijimashin-machi 

12 Northwest Pacific Action Plan 
Mr. Ning Liu 
Programme Officer, 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan (NOWPAP) 
Regional Coordinating Unit (RCU) 
216 Gijanghaean-ro, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun, 

mailto:abou.bamba@unep.org
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mailto:gaetano.leone@unepmap.gr
mailto:irina.makarenko@blacksea-commission.org
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Toyama City 930-0856, Japan 
Email: lev.neretin@unep.org 
 
  

Busan 619-705, Republic of Korea 
E-mail: ning.liu@unep.org   
 

13 Northwest Pacific Action Plan  
Mr. Alexander Tkalin 
Consultant 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan 
Toyama, Japan 
E-mail: alexander.tkalin@unep.org 
 

14 Northwest Pacific Action Plan (MERRAC) 
Mr. Seong Gil Kang 
Director 
P.O. Box 23, Yuseong, Daejeon 305-343,  
Republic of Korea 
Email: kangsg@kriso.re.kr 
 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northwest Pacific Action Plan (MERRAC) 
Ms. Si Yeon Lee 
P.O. Box 23, Yuseong, Daejeon 305-343,  
Republic of Korea 
 

16 Northwest Pacific Action Plan (MERRAC) 
Ms. Yoon Young Back 
Consultant 
P.O. Box 23, Yuseong, Daejeon 305-343,  
Republic of Korea 
Email: yyback@kriso.re.kr 
 

17 Northwest Pacific Action Plan (CEARAC) 
Mr. Takafumi Yoshida 
Senior Researcher 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan 
Toyama, Japan 
E-mail: yoshida@npec.or.jp 
 

18 OSPAR Commission 
Mr. Darius Campbell  
Executive Secretary,  
OSPAR Commission / Bonn Agreement  
Victoria House  
37-63 Southampton Row  
London WC1B 4DA, United Kingdom  
E-mail: darius.campbell@ospar.org  
 

19 SACEP  
Mr. Pulakesh Mondal  
Senior Programme Officer/Regional  
South Asia Co-operative Environment 
Programme (SACEP) 
No. 10 Anderson Road, Off Dickman’s Road 
Colombo 5, Sri Lanka 
Email: pulakesh.mondal@sacep.org 
 

20 SPREP 
Mr. Warren Lee Long 
Coastal and Marine Adviser 
Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment 
Programme 
Apia, Samoa  
E-mail: warrenl@sprep.org 
 

21 PERSGA  
Mr. Ziad H. Abu Ghararah 
Secretary General 
Regional Organisation for the Conservation of the 
Environment of the Red Sea and 
Gulf of Aden Region (PERSGA) 
P.O Box 53662, Jeddah 21583, 
Saudi Arabia 
Email: ziad@persga.org 

22 PERSGA  
Mr. Ahmed S. M. Khalil 
Regional Programme Coordinator 
Living Marine Resources and Climate Change 
The Regional Organization for the Conservation of 
the Environment of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden 
(PERSGA) 
P.O. Box 53662, Jeddah 21583 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
Email: ahmed.khalil@persga.org 
 

23 Tehran Convention 
Mr. Mahir Aliyev 
Regional Coordinator 
Tehran Convention Secretariat 
UNEP/ROE, 11 ch. des Anémones 
1219 Châtelaine, Geneva, Switzerland 
Email: mahir.aliyev@unep.org 
 

  

Observers and Partners 
24 Government of Korea 

Mr. Sang-Keun Song 
Director General 
Marine Environmental Policy Bureau 
Korean Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries 

25 European Commission 
Mr. Matjaz Malgaj  
Head of Unit 
Marine Environment & Water Industry  
European Commission 

mailto:alexander.tkalin@unep.org
mailto:kangsg@kriso.re.kr
mailto:yyback@kriso.re.kr
mailto:yoshida@npec.or.jp
mailto:darius.campbell@ospar.org
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mailto:ahmed.khalil@persga.org
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94, Dasom 2ro, Sejong-si, Republic of Korea  Environment DG 
B - 1049 Brussels, Belgium 
Email: matjaz.malgaj@ec.europa.eu 
 

26 UNESCAP -ENEA 
Mr. Kilaparti Ramakrishna 
Director and Head of Office 
175 Art Center-daero, Songdo-dong 
Incheon, Republic of Korea 
Email: ramakrishna@un.org 
 

27 UNESCAP-ENEA 
Ms. Nobuko Kajiura 
Sustainable Development Officer 
175 Art Center-daero, Songdo-dong 
Incheon, Republic of Korea 
Email: kajiura.unescap@un.org 
 

28 CBD 
Ms. Jihyun Lee 
Environmental Affairs Officer for marine and 
coastal biodiversity 
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological 
Diversity 
Montreal, Canada 
Email: jihyun.lee@cbd.int 
 

29 CBD 
Mr. Joseph Appiott 
Associate Programme Officer 
Marine and Coastal Biodiversity 
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity 
Montreal, Canada 
Email: joseph.appiott@cbd.int 
 

30 FAO 
Mr. Chris O’Brien 
Coordinator,  
ABNJ Deep SeasProject 
Viale delle Terme di Caracalla  
00153 Rome, Italy 
Email: Chris.OBrien@fao.org 
 
 

31 UNESCO IOC 
Mr. Julian Barbiere 
Head,  
Marine Policy and Regional Coordination 
Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission (IOC)  
of UNESCO, Intergrated Coastal Area Management 
Email: j.barbiere@unesco.org 
 

32 Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea 
Ms. Charlotte Salpin 
Legal Officer 
Office of Legal Affairs, United Nations 
Room 424, 2 United Nations Plaza, New York, NY 
10017, USA  
E-mail: salpin@un.org 

33 GRID-Arendal 
Mr. Peter Harris  
Managing Director 
GRID-Arendal 
UN House 
P. O. Box 183, N-4802 
Arendal, Norway 
Email: Peter.Harris@grida.no 

 

34 UNEP WCMC 
Mr. Corinne Martine 
Senior Programme Officer 
United Nations Environment Programme –  
World Conservation Monitoring Centre 
219 Huntingdon Road 
Cambridge CB3 0DL, UK 
Email: corinne.martin@unep-wcmc.org 
 
 

35 Future Earth Coast 
Mr. Martin Le Tissier 
MaREI Centre, Beaufort Building 
University College Cork 
Haulbowline Rd, Ringaskiddy 
P43-C573 
Co. Cork Ireland 
Email: martin.letissier@ucc.ie 

36 NILU-Norway and University of Algarve-Portugal 
(Remote participation) 
Ms. Alice Newton 
NILU-IMPEC 
Postboks 100, 2027 Kjeller 
Norway 
Email: Alice.Newton@nilu.no 
 
 

37 Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology 
(KIOST) 
Mr. Jae Ryoung Oh 
1270 Sadong, Ansan 426-744  
Republic of Korea 
Email: jroh@kiost.ac.kr 
 
 

38 World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) 
Mr. Alistair Graham 
Ocean Policy Advisor 
World Wide Fund for Nature 
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Tasmania, Australia 
E-mail: alistairgraham1@bigpond.com 
 
 

Coordination 
39 UNEP 

Ms. Lisa Emelia Svensson 
Coordinator, 
Marine and Coastal Ecosystems Branch 
Ecosystems Division 
PO Box 30552, 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: lisa.svensson@unep.org 

40 UNEP 
Mr. Habib El-Habr 
Coordinator, 
Global Programme of Action for the Protection of 
the Marine Environment from Land-based Activities 
(GPA) 
Ecosystems Division 
PO Box 30552, 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: habib.elhabr@unep.org 
 
 

41 UNEP 
Mr. Takehiro Nakamura 
Chief  
Marine and Coastal Ecosystems Unit 
Marine and Coastal Ecosystems Branch 
Ecosystems Division 
PO Box 30552, 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email : takehiro.nakamura@unep.org 
 

42 UNEP 
Ms. Joana Akrofi  
Programme Officer 
Assessment Division 
United Nations Avenue, Gigiri 
PO Box 30552, 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: joana.akrofi@unep.org 
 

43 UNEP 
Ms. Kanako Hasegawa 
Associate Programme Officer 
Regional Seas Programme 
Ecosystems Division 
PO Box 30552, 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: kanako.hasegawa@unep.org 
 

44 UNEP 
Ms. Jihee Yi 
Team Assistant 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan (NOWPAP) 
216 Gijanghaean-ro, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun,  
Busan 619-705, Republic of Korea 
E-mail: jihee.yi@unep.org 
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